a loss it incurs because the specified debtor fails to make a payment when due, in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument.
Financial guarantees are initially recognised at fair value, adjusted for the transaction costs that are directly attributable to the issuance
of the guarantee.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability under each guarantee is measured at the higher of the initial amount recognised less cumulative
revenue and the initial amount less any impairment calculated as set out above. Subsequent to initial measurement, all changes in the
balance sheet carrying value are recognised in the income statement.

102

Financial review
 and

 ad
d

itio
nal info

rm
atio

n

Investec interim results presentation 2018

IFRS 9 transition information

Reconciliation of movements and revaluation
The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 9 implementation on the balance sheet lines and shows movements between amortised cost
and fair value:

Only assets and liabilities which have changes are shown.

£’000

 IAS 39 carrying
 amount

31 March 2018
 Reclassifications

 (in)
 Reclassifications

 (out)
 Remeasurements

 and ECLs

IFRS 9 carrying
 amount

1 April 2018

Financial assets at amortised cost
(previously loans and receivables
and held-to-maturity)

Cash and balances at central banks  4 032 728  –   –   (502)  4 032 226

Loans and advances to banks  1 929 456  236 081  –   (939)  2 164 598

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash
placements  566 699  –   –   (1 261)  565 438

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash
collateral on securities borrowed  1 419 572  –   –   (340)  1 419 232

Sovereign debt securities  208 384  68 817  –   (2 404)  274 797

Bank debt securities  217 992  103 909  (49 301)  (1 120)  271 480

Other debt securities  273 323  164 799  (87 887)  (4 245)  345 990

Loans and advances to customers  23 501 381  –   (1 409 048)  (149 494)  21 942 839

Own originated loans and advances to
customers securitised  459 088  –   –   (274)  458 814

Other loans and advances  347 809  –   (2 454)  (2 064)  343 291

Other assets  1 239 331  –   –   (760)  1 238 571

Financial assets at fair value
(previously trading and designated at
inception and available-for-sale)

Loans and advances to banks  236 077  –   (236 077)  –   –

Sovereign debt securities  4 701 643  1 765 614  (1 834 430)  –   4 632 827

Bank debt securities  369 172  69 958  (121 823)  2 641  319 948

Other debt securities  630 280  145 227  (222 133)  (1 242)  552 132

Derivative financial instruments  1 352 408  –   (6 664)  –   1 345 744

Investment portfolio  885 499  98 760  –   (27 699)  956 560

Loans and advances to customers  1 171 628  1 314 245  –   (18 378)  2 467 495

Other loans and advances  –   2 454  –   (3)  2 451

Other securitised assets  130 388  –   –   –   130 388

Other assets  190 740  –   –   –   190 740

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Other liabilities 1 245 016 – – 7 638 1 252 654

Subordinated liabilities 1 482 987 – (579 673) – 903 314

Financial liabilities at fair value

Customer accounts (deposits) 2 375 704 – – (1 921) 2 373 783

Subordinated liabilities  – 579 673  – 136 891 716 564

Off balance sheet exposures1

Guarantees – – – 434 434

Committed facilities (core loans) – – – 7 204 7 204

1	 ECL on off balance sheet exposures is booked as a provision in other liabilities.

(continued)

103

Financial review
 and

 ad
d

itio
nal info

rm
atio

n

(continued)

Investec interim results presentation 2018

IFRS 9 transition information

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles prior year's closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the
new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 April 2018:

At 1 April 2018
£’000

Loan loss
 allowance under
 IAS 39/Provision

 under IAS 37 Reclassification Remeasurement
ECL under

 IFRS 9

Total increase
in impairment
allowances

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial
assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Cash and balances at central banks  –   –   (502)  (502)  (502)

Loans and advances to banks  –   –   (936)  (936)  (936)

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash
placements  –   –   (1 261)  (1 261)  (1 261)

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash
collateral on securities borrowed  –   –   (326)  (326)  (326)

Sovereign debt securities  –   –   (181)  (181)  (181)

Bank debt securities  –   –   (229)  (229)  (229)

Other debt securities  (5 087)  4 803  (5 392)  (5 676)  (589)

Loans and advances to customers  (237 767)  25 289  (151 788)  (364 266)  (126 499)

Own originated loans and advances to
customers securitised  (385)  –   (274)  (659)  (274)

Other loans and advances  (2 349)  –   (2 064)  (4 413)  (2 064)

Other assets  (3 211)  –   (758)  (3 969)  (758)

 (248 799)  30 092  (163 711)  (382 418)  (133 619)

Available-for-sale/Financial assets FVOCI
(IFRS 9)

Sovereign debt securities  –   –   (1 618)  (1 618)  (1 618)

Bank debt securities  –   –   (416)  (416)  (416)

Other debt securities  –   –   (207)  (207)  (207)

Loans and advances to customers  –   –   (1 687)  (1 687)  (1 687)

– – (3 928)  (3 928)  (3 928)

Off-balance sheet exposures

Guarantees  –   –   (434) (434)  (434)

Committed facilities (core loans)  –   –   (7 204) (7 204)  (7 204)

– – (7 638) (7 638) (7 638)

Total  (248 799)  30 092  (175 277)  (393 984)  (145 185)

104

Financial review
 and

 ad
d

itio
nal info

rm
atio

n

Investec interim results presentation 2018

Analysis of financial assets and liabilities
by category of financial instrument

At fair value through profit or loss At fair value through other
comprehensive income

IFRS 9 mandatory

At 30 September
£’000 Trading Non-trading

Designated
at initial

recognition

Debt
instrument

with dual
business

model
Equity

instruments

Financial
assets

linked to
 investment

contract
liabilities

Total
financial

instruments
at fair value

Financial
instruments at

amortised
cost

Non-financial
instruments or
scoped out of

IFRS 9 Total

2018

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks – 695 – – – – 695 4 401 875 – 4 402 571

Loans and advances to banks – – – – – – – 2 194 184 – 2 194 184

Non–sovereign and non–bank cash placements 4 495 43 118 – – – – 47 613 518 608 – 566 221

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed 362 510 165 424 – – – – 527 934 1 113 501 – 1 641 435

Sovereign debt securities – 819 926 – 3 380 314 – – 4 200 240 283 145 – 4 483 385

Bank debt securities – 81 739 – 192 286 – – 274 025 335 497 – 609 522

Other debt securities – 296 606 – 402 120 – – 698 726 411 216 – 1 109 942

Derivative financial instruments* 1 098 812 – – – – – 1 098 812 – – 1 098 812

Securities arising from trading activities 1 411 417 57 275 452 318 – – – 1 921 010 – – 1 921 010

Investment portfolio – 950 455 – – – – 950 455 – – 950 455

Loans and advances to customers – 1 009 198 907 370 527 284 – – 2 443 852 21 295 882 – 23 739 734

Own originated loans and advances to customers securitised – – – – – – – 452 341 – 452 341

Other loans and advances – – – – – – – 207 251 – 207 251

Other securitised assets – – 125 814 – – – 125 814 17 070 – 142 884

Interests in associated undertakings – – – – – – – – 421 139 421 139

Deferred taxation assets – – – – – – – – 215 388 215 388

Other assets 34 009 194 385 – – – – 228 394 1 160 686 617 400 2 006 480

Property and equipment – – – – – – – – 269 174 269 174

Investment properties – – – – – – – – 1 041 323 1 041 323

Goodwill – – – – – – – – 367 480 367 480

Intangible assets – – – – – – – – 120 333 120 333

2 911 243 3 618 821 1 485 502 4 502 004 – – 12 517 570 32 391 257 3 052 237 47 961 064
Other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss in respect of liabilities
to customers – – – – – 8 176 040 8 176 040 – – 8 176 040

2 911 243 3 618 821 1 485 502 4 502 004 – 8 176 040 20 693 610 32 391 257 3 052 237 56 137 104

Liabilities

Deposits by banks – – – – – –  –  3 011 094 – 3 011 094

Derivative financial instruments 1 402 260 – – – – –  1 402 260  – – 1 402 260

Other trading liabilities 1 006 572 – – – – – 1 006 572 – – 1 006 572

Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent 175 187 – – – – – 175 187 313 084 – 488 271

Customer accounts (deposits) – – 2 300 787 – – – 2 300 787 28 047 974 – 30 348 761

Debt securities in issue – – 390 098 – – – 390 098 2 344 030 – 2 734 128

Liabilities arising on securitisation of own originated loans and advances – – – – – –  – 120 161 – 120 161

Liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets – – 121 161 – – – 121 161 – – 121 161

Current taxation liabilities – – – – – – – – 170 794 170 794

Deferred taxation liabilities – – – – – – – – 30 507 30 507

Other liabilities 37 059 – – 37 059 1 167 966 607 548 1 812 573

2 621 078 – 2 812 046 – – – 5 433 124 35 004 309 808 849 41 246 282

Liabilities to customers under investment contracts – – – – – 8 172 496 8 172 496 – – 8 172 496

Insurance liabilities, including unit–linked liabilities – – – – – 3 544 3 544 – – 3 544

2 621 078 – 2 812 046 – – 8 176 040 13 609 164 35 004 309 808 849 49 422 322

Subordinated liabilities – – 385 060 – – – 385 060 1 211 898 – 1 596 958

2 621 078 – 3 197 106 – – 8 176 040 13 994 224 36 216 207 808 849 51 019 280

105

Financial review
 and

 ad
d

itio
nal info

rm
atio

n

(continued)

Investec interim results presentation 2018

Analysis of financial assets and liabilities
by category of financial instrument

At fair value through profit or loss At fair value through other
comprehensive income

IFRS 9 mandatory

At 30 September
£’000 Trading Non-trading

Designated
at initial

recognition

Debt
instrument

with dual
business

model
Equity

instruments

Financial
assets

linked to
 investment

contract
liabilities

Total
financial

instruments
at fair value

Financial
instruments at

amortised
cost

Non-financial
instruments or
scoped out of

IFRS 9 Total

2018

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks – 695 – – – – 695 4 401 875 – 4 402 571

Loans and advances to banks – – – – – – – 2 194 184 – 2 194 184

Non–sovereign and non–bank cash placements 4 495 43 118 – – – – 47 613 518 608 – 566 221

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed 362 510 165 424 – – – – 527 934 1 113 501 – 1 641 435

Sovereign debt securities – 819 926 – 3 380 314 – – 4 200 240 283 145 – 4 483 385

Bank debt securities – 81 739 – 192 286 – – 274 025 335 497 – 609 522

Other debt securities – 296 606 – 402 120 – – 698 726 411 216 – 1 109 942

Derivative financial instruments* 1 098 812 – – – – – 1 098 812 – – 1 098 812

Securities arising from trading activities 1 411 417 57 275 452 318 – – – 1 921 010 – – 1 921 010

Investment portfolio – 950 455 – – – – 950 455 – – 950 455

Loans and advances to customers – 1 009 198 907 370 527 284 – – 2 443 852 21 295 882 – 23 739 734

Own originated loans and advances to customers securitised – – – – – – – 452 341 – 452 341

Other loans and advances – – – – – – – 207 251 – 207 251

Other securitised assets – – 125 814 – – – 125 814 17 070 – 142 884

Interests in associated undertakings – – – – – – – – 421 139 421 139

Deferred taxation assets – – – – – – – – 215 388 215 388

Other assets 34 009 194 385 – – – – 228 394 1 160 686 617 400 2 006 480

Property and equipment – – – – – – – – 269 174 269 174

Investment properties – – – – – – – – 1 041 323 1 041 323

Goodwill – – – – – – – – 367 480 367 480

Intangible assets – – – – – – – – 120 333 120 333

2 911 243 3 618 821 1 485 502 4 502 004 – – 12 517 570 32 391 257 3 052 237 47 961 064
Other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss in respect of liabilities
to customers – – – – – 8 176 040 8 176 040 – – 8 176 040

2 911 243 3 618 821 1 485 502 4 502 004 – 8 176 040 20 693 610 32 391 257 3 052 237 56 137 104

Liabilities

Deposits by banks – – – – – –  –  3 011 094 – 3 011 094

Derivative financial instruments 1 402 260 – – – – –  1 402 260  – – 1 402 260

Other trading liabilities 1 006 572 – – – – – 1 006 572 – – 1 006 572

Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent 175 187 – – – – – 175 187 313 084 – 488 271

Customer accounts (deposits) – – 2 300 787 – – – 2 300 787 28 047 974 – 30 348 761

Debt securities in issue – – 390 098 – – – 390 098 2 344 030 – 2 734 128

Liabilities arising on securitisation of own originated loans and advances – – – – – –  – 120 161 – 120 161

Liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets – – 121 161 – – – 121 161 – – 121 161

Current taxation liabilities – – – – – – – – 170 794 170 794

Deferred taxation liabilities – – – – – – – – 30 507 30 507

Other liabilities 37 059 – – 37 059 1 167 966 607 548 1 812 573

2 621 078 – 2 812 046 – – – 5 433 124 35 004 309 808 849 41 246 282

Liabilities to customers under investment contracts – – – – – 8 172 496 8 172 496 – – 8 172 496

Insurance liabilities, including unit–linked liabilities – – – – – 3 544 3 544 – – 3 544

2 621 078 – 2 812 046 – – 8 176 040 13 609 164 35 004 309 808 849 49 422 322

Subordinated liabilities – – 385 060 – – – 385 060 1 211 898 – 1 596 958

2 621 078 – 3 197 106 – – 8 176 040 13 994 224 36 216 207 808 849 51 019 280

106

Financial review
 and

 ad
d

itio
nal info

rm
atio

n

Investec interim results presentation 2018

Financial instruments carried at fair value

The table below analyses recurring fair value measurements for financial assets and financial liabilities. These fair value measurements are
categorised into different levels in the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs to the valuation technique used. The different levels are
identified as follows:

Level 1 – quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – �inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices)